VV-10W Series
10W 4:1 Regulated Single & Dual output
Features
■ Wide 4:1 Input Range
■ Full SMD Technology
■ 1600 voe Isolation
■ Efficiency up to 88%
■ -40 ~ 85 °C Operation Temperature Range

260 °C. max.
VV -10W 4:1 Regulated Single & Dual output
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
Input Voltage Range
24- 9 - 36V
48-18 -75V
Output Type
S - Single output
D - Dual Output
Nominal Output Voltage
3R3-3.3V
05 - 5V
12 - 12V
100%
0
---i
� 75%
---i
� 50%
m
;o
25%
Derating Curve
15 - 15V -40 -20 0 20 40 60 8085 100 120
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(° C)
MODEL SELECTION GUIDE
INPUT INPUT C urrent OUTP UT OUTPUT Current E FFICIENC Capacitor
MODEL NUMBER Voltage Ran ge Volta ge Min. load Fu l l  load @FL Load @FL
Vdc Vd c mA mA % t . F max.
VV-243R3S10 9-36 15 440 3.3 0 2700 85
W-240 5S10 9-36 15 480 5 0 20 00 87
W-2412S10 9-36 15 47 5 12 0 83 3 88
W-241 5S10 9-36 15 47 5 1 5  0 66 7 88
W-240 5D10 9-36 15 49 5 ± 5  0 ±1000 85
W-2412D10 9-36 15 480 ±12 0 ±417 87
W-241 5D10 9-36 15 480 ±15 0 ±3 30 87
VV-483R3S10 18-75 15 22 5 3.3 0 2700 84
W-480 5S10 18-75 15 240 5 0 20 00 87
W-4812S10 18-75 15 240 12 0 83 3 87
W-4815S10 18-75 15 240 1 5  0 66 7 87
W-480 5D10 18-75 15 2 50  ± 5  0 ±1000 85
W-4812D10 18-75 15 240 ±12 0 ±417 88
W-481 5D10 18-75 15 240 ±15 0 ±330 88
NOTE
1. One load is 25% to 100% load, the other load is 100% load, the output voltage variable rate is within ±5%.
2. Measured with 20MHz bandwidth and 1.0uF ceramic capacitor.
3. Tested by minimal Vin and constant resistive load.
4. Tested by normal Vin and 25% load step change ( 75%-50%-25% of lo ).
5. Input filter components (C1, L, C2) are used to help meet conducted emissions requirement for the module.
These components should be mounted as close as possible to the module; and all leads should be minimized
to decrease radiated noise.
6. An external filter capacitor is required if the module has to meet IEC61000-4-4 and IEC61000-4-5.
The filter capacitor suggest: Nippon - chemi - con KY series, 330uF/100V.
7. Exceeding the absolute ratings of the unit could cause damage.
It is not allowed for continuous operating.
1----____ ___..Vin
L
DC/DC
Converter
� --_.__ _ _ _  _. _ _._Vin -Vout
C1
W-24XXXXX 2.2uF, 100V
W-48XXXXX 2.2uF, 1 OOV
L C2
12uH 2.2uF, 100V
12uH 2.2uF, 100V
1330
1330
288
20 0
±900
±133